

# Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

BY THE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING SERVICE

No. 126

### CANBERRA, THURSDAY, 7 DECEMBER

1972

#### Customs Act 1901-1971

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION NOTICE No. 9 (1972)

IN pursuance of Section 273EA of the Customs Act 1901-1971, I, EDWARD GOUGH WHITLAM, Prime Minister and Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from the seventh day of December, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-two.

#### THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENT OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972 Omit items 22.05 and 22.06, insert the following items:—

" 22.05	* Wine of fresh grapes; grape must with fermentation arrested by the addition of alcohol:		
22.05.1	- Champagne	\$0.48 per 1	\$0.48 per 1
22.05.2	- Sparkling wine, not being goods falling within the last preceding sub-item	\$0.66 per 1	\$0.59 per l
22.05.3	<ul> <li>Wine, not being goods falling within a preceding sub-item of this item, or must, containing not more than 20% by volume of alcohol, in packs not ex- ceeding 4.6 litres</li> </ul>	\$0.26 per 1	\$0.20 per l
22.05.4	<ul> <li>Wine or must, not being goods falling within a pre- ceding sub-item of this item, containing not more than 20% by volume of alcohol</li> </ul>	\$0.40 per 1	\$0.36 per 1
22.05.9	- Other	\$0.68 per 1	\$0.66 per 1
22.06	* Vermouths, and other wines of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts	\$0.26 per 1	\$0.20 per 1".

AMENDMENT OF PART V. OF THE FIFTH SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1972 Omit items 228 to 233 (inclusive), insert the following items:—

" 228	22.05.1	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.22 per l
229	22.05.2	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.22 per l
230	22.05.3	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.09 per l
231	22.05.4	Goods to which the tariff classification specified in column 2 of this item applies	\$0.09 per l
232	22.05.9	Goods containing more than 20% but not more than 23% by volume of alcohol	\$0.09 per l
233	22.06	Goods containing not more than 20% by volume of alcohol	\$0.09 per 1".

Dated this sixth day of December 1972.

#### E. G. WHITLAM

Prime Minister and Minister of State for Customs and Excise

#### EXCISE TARIFF 1921-1972

#### EXCISE BY-LAW No. 69

I, EDWARD GOUGH WHITLAM, Prime Minister and Minister of State for Customs and Excise, in pursuance of the Excise Tariff 1921-1972 and all other enabling powers, hereby make the following by-law.

#### Excise By-law No. 69

Item 16 (A) (1)

- 1. This by-law may be cited as Excise By-law No. 69.
- 2. This by-law shall be deemed to have taken effect on and from 7 December, 1972.
- 3. Wine produced from fresh grapes other than wine classifiable under Item 16 (A) (2) may be delivered under Item 16 (A) (1).
- 4. Excise By-law No. 60, published in Gazette No. 112 dated 10 December, 1970, is hereby revoked.

Dated this sixth day of December, 1972.

#### E. G. WHITLAM

Prime Minister and Minister of State for Customs and Excise.